

Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1179CP	DIFFERENTIATING MASS ADJUSTMENTS FROM OTHER TYPES OF ADJUSTMENTS AND CLAIMS FOR CROSSOVER PURPOSES AND REVISING THE DETAILED ERROR REPORT SPECIAL PRO	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5472	ALL Providers	100-04	
R1189CP	DIFFERENTIATING MASS ADJUSTMENTS FROM OTHER TYPES OF ADJUSTMENTS AND CLAIMS FOR CROSSOVER PURPOSES AND REVISING THE DETAILED ERROR REPORT SPECIAL PRO	02/28/2007	07/02/2007	5472	ALL Providers	100-04	
R1229CP	Modification to the Model Medicare Redetermination Notice	04/27/2007	07/02/2007	5554	ALL Providers	100-04	
R1248CP	Revisions, in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, to Section 40, titled, "Discarded Drugs and Biologicals," and Section 100.2.9.titled, ...	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5520	ALL Providers	100-04	Clarification

Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1267CP	Remittance Advice Remark Code (RARC) and Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) Update and MREP Enhancement	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5634	ALL Providers	100-20	Mid-Quarter Release
R129FM	Recurring Update Notification for the Notice of New Interest Rate for Medicare Overpayments and Underpayments --4th Qtr. FY 2007	07/13/2007	07/20/2007	5300	ALL Providers	100-06	Mid-Quarter Release
R217PI	Provider Enrollment Fraud Detection Program for High Risk Areas	07/13/2007	08/13/2007	5633	ALL Providers	100-08	Clarification
R274OTN	INVALID SKILLED NURSING FACILITY INFORMATIONAL UNSOLICITED RESPONSES FROM CWF	04/27/2007	07/02/2007	5587	ALL Providers	100-20	Clarification
R1345CP	Remittance Advice RemarkCode (RARC) and Claim Adjustment Reason Claim (CARC) Update	09/28/2007	10/01/2007	5721	ALL Providers	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1347CP	MSN MESSAGE: REVISED 38.13	09/28/2007	10/29/2007	5722	ALL Providers	100-04	Clarification
R1247CP	New Deadline for Required Submission of the Form CMS-1500 (08-05)	05/25/2007	07/01/2007	5616	Ambulance	100-04	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1251CP	Clarification of the National Provider Identifier Reporting Requirements for Ambulance	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5564	Ambulance	100-04	Clarification
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Ambulance	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Ambulance	100-04	Clarification
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	Ambulance	100-20	Clarification
R47GI	Revision to Certification for Hospital Services Covered by the Supplementary Medical Insurance Program as it pertains to Ambulance Services	08/17/2007	09/17/2007	5684	Ambulance	100-01	Clarification
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	ASC	100-04	
R1160CP	Colorectal Cancer Screening Flexible Sigmoidoscopy & Colonoscopy Coinsurance Payment Change	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5387	ASC	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	ASC	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	ASC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	ASC	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	ASC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	ASC	100-20	
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	ASC	100-20	Clarification
R1157CP	Processing All Diagnostic Codes Reported on Claims Submitted to Carriers	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5441	CLIA	100-04	
R1244CP	New Waived Test	05/18/2007	07/02/2007	5600	CLIA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1247CP	New Deadline for Required Submission of the Form CMS-1500 (08-05)	05/25/2007	07/01/2007	5616	CLIA	100-04	Clarification
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	CLIA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	CLIA	100-04	
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	CLIA	100-20	Clarification
R1346CP	New Waived Tests	09/28/2007	10/01/2007	5715	CLIA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	CMHC	100-04	
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	CMHC	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	CMHC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	CMHC	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	CMHC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	CORF	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	CORF	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	CORF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	CORF	100-04	
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	CORF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	CORF	100-20	
R1177CP	DME-Changes in Maintenance & Servicing Due to DRA Legislation for Capped Rentals & Oxygen Equipment	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5461	DMEPOS	100-04	
R1210CP	New "K" Codes for Oral/Mask for Use with Continious Positive Airway Pressure Device	03/23/2007	07/02/2007	5525	DMEPOS	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	DMEPOS	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1260CP	July 2007 Quarterly Update to the HCPCS Codes for Albuterol, Levalbuterol, and Reclast	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5645	DMEPOS	100-04	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	DMEPOS	100-04	Clarification
R1263CP	July Quarterly Update for 2007 Durable Medicare Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotice, and Supplies Fee Schedule	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5641	DMEPOS	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	DMEPOS	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1270CP	July 2007 Quarterly Average Sales Price Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File, Effective July 1, 2007, and Revisions to the January 2007, April 2007, and	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5646	DMEPOS	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	DMEPOS	100-20	Clarification
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	FQHC	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	FQHC	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	FQHC	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	FQHC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	FQHC	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	FQHC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	FQHC	100-20	
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	FQHC	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	FQHC	100-02	Correction
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	HHA	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	HHA	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1210CP	New "K" Codes for Oral/Mask for Use with Continuous Positive Airway Pressure Device	03/23/2007	07/02/2007	5525	HHA	100-04	
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	HHA	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	HHA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	HHA	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	HHA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1270CP	July 2007 Quarterly Average Sales Price Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File, Effective July 1, 2007, and Revisions to the January 2007, April 2007, and	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5646	HHA	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	HHA	100-20	
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	HHA	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	HHA	100-02	Correction

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	Hospice	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospice	100-04	
R1226CP	Medicare Program, Correction of Hospice Cap for FYs 2003 & 2004	04/20/2007	07/31/2007	5596	Hospice	100-04	Clarification
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospice	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Hospice	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Hospice	100-04	Clarification
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	Hospice	100-20	
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospice	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospice	100-02	Correction

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R76NCD	Ultrasounds Diagnostic Procedures	09/12/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Hospice	100-03	Correction
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	Hospital	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospital	100-04	
R1160CP	Colorectal Cancer Screening Flexible Sigmoidoscopy & Colonoscopy Coinsurance Payment Change	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5387	Hospital	100-04	
R1170CP	Inpatient Psychiatric Facility PPS for Oncology Treatment Payment Adjustment	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5470	Hospital	100-04	
R1172CP	Payment of Same Day Transfer Claims Under the LTCH PPS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5323	Hospital	100-04	
R1180CP	Outpatient Clinical Laboratory Tests Furnished by Hospitals With Fewer Than 50 Beds in Qualified Areas	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5493	Hospital	100-04	
R1210CP	New "K" Codes for Oral/Mask for Use with Continious Positive Airway Pressure Device	03/23/2007	07/02/2007	5525	Hospital	100-04	
R1236CP	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Hospital	100-04	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospital	100-04	Correction
R1256CP	Update--Inpatient Psychiatric Facility Prospective Payment System (IPF PPS) for Rate Year (RY) 2008	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5619	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1257CP	Important Message from Medicare (IM) and Expedited Determination Procedures for hospital Discharges	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5622	Hospital	100-04	Clarification
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1259CP	July 2007 Update of the Hospital Outpatient prospective payment System Summary of Payment Policy Changes	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5623	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1260CP	July 2007 Quarterly Update to the HCPCS Codes for Albuterol, Levalbuterol, and Reclast	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5645	Hospital	100-04	Clarification
R1261CP	Revised HCPCS Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Hospital	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1268CP	Update Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System (LTCH PPS) Rate Year 2008	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5652	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1270CP	July 2007 Quarterly Average Sales Price Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File, Effective July 1, 2007, and Revisions to the January 2007, April 2007, and	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5646	Hospital	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1271CP	Vagus Nerve Stimulation (VNS) for Resistant Depression	06/21/2007	07/23/2007	5612	Hospital	100-04	Clarification
R1322CP	INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE (IHS) HOSPITAL PAYMENT RATES FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2007	08/24/2007	09/24/2007	5707	Hospital	100-04	Clarification
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	Hospital	100-20	
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospital	100-02	
R69NCD	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Hospital	100-03	Clarification
R70BP	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Hospital	100-02	Clarification
R70NCD	Vagus Nerve Stimulation (VNS) for Resistant Depression	06/22/2007	07/23/2007	5612	Hospital	100-03	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R71NCD	Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty	06/29/2007	07/30/2007	5660	Hospital	100-03	Clarification
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Hospital	100-02	Correction
R72NCD	Ultrasound Diagnostic Procedures	08/28/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Hospital	100-03	Clarification
R73NCD	Ultrasonounds Diagnositic Procedures	09/06/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Hospital	100-03	Correction
R77NCD	Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty	09/12/2007	07/30/2007	5660	Hospital	100-03	Correction
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	IDTF	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	IDTF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	IDTF	100-04	Clarification
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	M+C	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	M+C	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	M+C	100-04	Clarification

Last Updated 10/01/2007

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	
R1247CP	New Deadline for Required Submission of the Form CMS-1500 (08-05)	05/25/2007	07/01/2007	5616	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	Clarification
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1260CP	July 2007 Quarterly Update to the HCPCS Codes for Albuterol, Levalbuterol, and Reclast	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5645	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	Clarification
R1261CP	Revised HCPCS Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	Clarification
R1270CP	July 2007 Quarterly Average Sales Price Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File, Effective July 1, 2007, and Revisions to the January 2007, April 2007, and	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5646	Non Physician Practitioners	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	Non Physician Practitioners	100-20	Clarification
R28SOMA	Revisions to Appendix D - Guidance to Surveyors for Portable X-Rays	09/07/2007	09/07/2007	N/A	Non Physician Practitioners	100-07	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R71BP	Clarification of Manual Instruction Regarding the Scope of Portable X-Ray Benefit	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5536	Non Physician Practitioners	100-02	Clarification
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	OPT	100-04	
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	OPT	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	OPT	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	OPT	100-04	Clarification
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	Organ Procurement	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Organ Procurement	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Organ Procurement	100-04	
R1157CP	Processing All Diagnostic Codes Reported on Claims Submitted to Carriers	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5441	Physician	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Physician	100-04	
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	Physician	100-04	
R1236CP	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Physician	100-04	Clarification
R1243CP	Quarterly Update to Correct Coding Initiative Edits, Version 13.2, Effective July 1, 2007	05/18/2007	07/02/2007	5604	Physician	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1253CP	Quarterly Update to MUEs	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5603	Physician	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Physician	100-04	
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	Physician	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1260CP	July 2007 Quarterly Update to the HCPCS Codes for Albuterol, Levalbuterol, and Reclast	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5645	Physician	100-04	Clarification
R1261CP	Revised HCPCS Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	Physician	100-04	Clarification
R1265CP	Quarterly Update to MUEs	06/12/2007	07/02/2007	5603	Physician	100-04	Correction

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1270CP	July 2007 Quarterly Average Sales Price Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File, Effective July 1, 2007, and Revisions to the January 2007, April 2007, and	06/15/2007	07/02/2007	5646	Physician	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1271CP	Vagus Nerve Stimulation (VNS) for Resistant Depression	06/21/2007	07/23/2007	5612	Physician	100-04	Clarification
R1278CP	Update to Chapter 18, Section 10-Clarification of Existing Instructions and New Reporting Requirements for Form CMS-1500 (08-05)	06/29/2007	07/01/2007	5511	Physician	100-04	Clarification
R1313CP	Response to Competitive Acquisition for Part B Drugs and Biologicals (CAP) Claims When the CWF 69xd Error Code Is Received	07/23/2007	08/23/2007	5658	Physician	100-04	
R1315CP	Clarification of Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty (PTA) Billing Requirements Issued in CR 3811	08/10/2007	10/01/2007	5667	Physician	100-04	
R283OTN	Notifying Affected Parties Regarding Changes to the Mandatory Medigap ("Claims-Based") Crossover Process	06/15/2007	07/16/2007	5662	Physician	100-20	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Physician	100-02	
R69NCD	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Physician	100-03	Clarification
R70BP	Bone Mass Measurements (BMMs)	05/11/2007	07/02/2007	5521	Physician	100-02	Clarification
R70NCD	Vagus Nerve Stimulation (VNS) for Resistant Depression	06/22/2007	07/23/2007	5612	Physician	100-03	Clarification
R71BP	Clarification of Manual Instruction Regarding the Scope of Portable X-Ray Benefit	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5536	Physician	100-02	Clarification
R71NCD	Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty	06/29/2007	07/30/2007	5660	Physician	100-03	Clarification
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	Physician	100-02	Correction
R72NCD	Ultrasound Diagnostic Procedures	08/28/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Physician	100-03	Clarification
R73NCD	Ultrasounds Diagnostc Procedures	09/06/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Physician	100-03	Correction
R76NCD	Ultrasounds Diagnostic Procedures	09/12/2007	09/28/2007	5608	Physician	100-03	Correction
R77NCD	Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty	09/12/2007	07/30/2007	5660	Physician	100-03	Correction

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	RDF	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RDF	100-04	
R1173CP	TIMELINESS STANDARDS FOR PROCESSING OTHER-THAN-CLEAN CLAIMS	02/02/2007	07/02/2007	5355	RDF	100-04	
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RDF	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	RDF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCS Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	RDF	100-04	Clarification
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RDF	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RDF	100-02	Correction

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	RHC	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RHC	100-04	
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RHC	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	RHC	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	RHC	100-04	Clarification
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	RHC	100-20	
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RHC	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	RHC	100-02	Correction
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	RNHCI	100-04	

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	RNHCI	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	RNHCI	100-04	Clarification
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	RNHCI	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1107CP	Notification and Testing of an Integrated Outpatient code Editor (OCE) for the July 2007 Release	11/09/2006	07/02/2007	5344	SNF	100-04	
R1158CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	SNF	100-04	
R1252CP	Clarification of Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) No Pay Billing	05/25/2007	08/27/2007	5583	SNF	100-04	Clarification
R1255CP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	SNF	100-04	Correction
R1258CP	July Update to the 2007 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database	05/29/2007	07/02/2007	5614	SNF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R1261CP	Revised HCPCs Codes Relating to Immune Globulin	06/01/2007	07/02/2007	5635	SNF	100-04	Clarification

**Quarterly Provider Update-Instructions
July 1- September 30, 2007**

Key:

ASCs-Ambulatory Surgical Centers
 CMHCs-Community Mental Health Centers
 CORF-Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
 DME-Durable Medical Equipment
 FQHC-Federally Qualified Health Center

HHA-Home Health Agency
 OPO-Organ Procurement Organization
 OPT-Outpatient Physical Therapy
 RHCs-Rural Health Clinics
 SNF-Skilled Nursing Facility

Transmittal No.	Subject	Issue or Publication Date	Implementation Date	Change Request No.	Provider Type	Publication No.	Additional Information
R1264CP	July 2007 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) Specifications	06/08/2007	07/02/2007	5617	SNF	100-04	Mid-Quarter Release
R261OTN	Institutional Value Code Changes	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5411	SNF	100-20	
R26SOMA	Revisions to Appendic P and PP	08/17/2007	08/17/2007	N/A	SNF	100-07	Clarification
R27SOMA	Revisions to Appendix PP-- Replacing Tags F323 and 324 into one Tag F323	08/17/2007	08/17/2007	N/A	SNF	100-07	Clarification
R64BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	01/19/2007	07/02/2007	5433	SNF	100-02	
R72BP	Guidelines for Payment of Diabetes Self-Management Training (DSMT)	05/25/2007	07/02/2007	5433	SNF	100-02	Correction